

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 13 TO EXCLUDE THE OPINIONS OF D. PAUL REGAN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE MR. REGAN’S OPINIONS THAT PFIZER DID NOT PROPERLY ACCOUNT FOR, OR DISCLOSE, A CONTINGENT LOSS ASSOCIATED WITH THE GOVERNMENT INVESTIGATIONS. ....	3
A. Mr. Regan Lacks the Requisite Experience and Expertise. ....	3
B. Mr. Regan Applies a Methodology That Is Not Generally Accepted.....	6
C. Mr. Regan Offers Opinions That Lack the Necessary Intellectual Rigor. ....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE MR. REGAN’S OPINIONS THAT CERTAIN CONTROL DEFICIENCIES AT PFIZER CONSTITUTED A MATERIAL WEAKNESS IN INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING FROM SEPTEMBER 2006 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2007. ....	12
A. Mr. Regan’s Opinions Concerning Pfizer’s Internal Controls Are Irrelevant. ....	13
B. Mr. Regan Lacks the Requisite Experience and Expertise. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1,6, 12, 14
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13

Defendants respectfully submit this reply memorandum of law in further support of their motion to exclude the opinions of D. Paul Regan pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 702.
